

No. 22-4262(L)

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSE JOYA PARADA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Baltimore

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD (d/b/a NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT) AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

Kathryn Ali
Meghan Palmer
ALI & LOCKWOOD LLP
300 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 651-2475
katie.ali@alilockwood.com
meghan.palmer@alilockwood.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the American
Immigration Council and the National
Immigration Project*

June 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Exclusion From Jury Service Based on Accent Is Exclusion Based on Race and National Origin.	5
A. Rejecting Pretextual Justifications For Accent Discrimination Is Crucial to Upholding <i>Batson</i> 's Constitutional Protections.....	6
B. Discrimination on the Basis of Accent Is Discrimination on the Basis of Race and National Origin.	8
C. Courts Should Not Immunize Accent Discrimination by Crediting Baseless Claims of Communication Difficulty.....	12
II. Accent Discrimination Disenfranchises Naturalized Citizens and Is Particularly Incongruous with the Values of our Immigration System.....	17
A. Serving on a Jury Is a Citizen's Opportunity to Participate in the Administration of Justice.	18
B. Discrimination In Jury Selection Is Particularly Insidious Where Strikes Involve Naturalized Citizens.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	18
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	18
<i>Carino v. Univ. of Okla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 750 F.2d 815 (10th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	19
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	18
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	3, 17
<i>Fragante v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 888 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	4
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 487 F.3d 1001 (6th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	4, 6, 17
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	7
<i>Odima v. Westin Tucson Hotel Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 719 N.E.2d 261 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	9, 13
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	passim
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks North Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 14
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	3
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 109 A.3d 968 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015).....	14

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Timming,

The Effect of Foreign Accent on Employability: A Study of the Aural Dimensions of Aesthetic Labour in Customer-Facing & Non-Customer-Facing Jobs,

31 WORK, EMP. & SOC'Y 409 (2017).....	11
B. Nguyen, <i>Accent Discrimination and the Test of Spoken English: A Call for an Objective Assessment of the Comprehensibility of Nonnative Speakers</i> , 81 CALIF. L. REV. 1325 (1993)	15
Brooks Holland, <i>Confronting the Bias Dichotomy in Jury Selection</i> , 81 LA. L. REV. 165 (2020).....	7
Donald L. Rubin, <i>Nonlanguage Factors Affecting Undergraduates' Judgments of Nonnative English-Speaking Teaching Assistants</i> , 33 RES. HIGHER EDUC. 511 (1992)	14
Jairo N. Fuertes, William H. Gottdiener, Helena Martin, Tracey C. Gilbert & Howard Giles, <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Effects of Speakers' Accents on Interpersonal Evaluations</i> , 42 EUR. J. SOC. PSYCH. 120 (2012)	11
Jasmine B. Gonzales Rose, <i>Color-Blind But Not Color-Deaf: Accent Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> , 44 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 309 (2020).....	10, 14, 15
Julie H. Walton & Robert F. Orlikoff, <i>Speaker Race Identification from Acoustic Cues in the Vocal Signal</i> , 37 J. SPEECH & HEARING RES. 738 (1994).....	10
Larry M. Blair and Hugh S. Conner, <i>Black and Rural Accents Found to Lessen Job Opportunities</i> , 101 MONTHLY LAB. REV. 35 (1978).....	11
Mari J. Matsuda, <i>Voices of America: Accent, Antidiscrimination Law, and a Jurisprudence for the Last Reconstruction</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 1329 (1991)	10, 14
<i>Naturalization Statistics</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, https://www.uscis.gov/citizenship-resource-center/naturalization-statistics (last visited June 18, 2024).....	20
Nancy S. Marder, <i>Batson Revisited</i> , 97 IOWA L. REV. 1585 (2012).....	7
Press Release, Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, Gillibrand Delivers Keynote Speech At Memorial Day Naturalization Ceremony, (June 1, 2022), https://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/news/press/release/gillibrand-delivers- keynote-speech-at-memorial-day-naturalization-ceremony	21, 22
ROSINA LIPPI-GREEN, <i>ENGLISH WITH AN ACCENT: LANGUAGE, IDEOLOGY AND DISCRIMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2d ed. 2012)	15

<i>Should I Consider U.S. Citizenship?</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, https://www.uscis.gov/citizenship/learn-about-citizenship/should-i-consider-us-citizenship (last visited June 18, 2024).....	20
Thomas Purnell, William Idsardi & John Baugh, <i>Perceptual and Phonetic Experiments on American English Dialect Identification</i> , 18 J. LANGUAGE & SOC. PSYCH. 10 (1999).....	10
Tracey M. Derwing & Murray Munro, <i>Putting Accent in its Place: Rethinking Obstacles to Communication</i> , 42 LANGUAGE TEACHING 476 (2009)	15
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, CIVICS QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS (2008 VERSION) (perm. ed., rev. 2021)	20
U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, THE CITIZEN’S ALMANAC (rev. ed. 2014), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/guides/M-76.pdf	22
U.S. National Archives, <i>Naturalization Ceremony at National Archives – 2014 Highlights</i> , YOUTUBE (Dec. 17, 2014).....	21, 22
United States Courts, <i>Constitution Day & Citizenship Day 2016</i> , YOUTUBE (Oct. 7, 2016)	20
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Phila., J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893).....	18
Rules	
29 C.F.R. § 1606.1	8
29 C.F.R. § 1606.7(a).....	8
Guidelines on Discrimination Because of National Origin, 45 Fed. Reg. 85 (Dec. 29, 1980)	8
